



HIGH COURT LEGAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1046 of 2023

ICICI Lombard General Insurance thr. Its Branch Manager

Versus

Vijubai wd/o Mangal Kurve and others.

.....
Mr. K.P. Mirache, counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3.
.....

ORDER

(Passed on 09.05.2026)

1. The appellant/original claimants are present along with their respective counsels. They have tendered Compromise Form "N". It is verified read and recorded. As per the terms of compromise memo, the appellant is entitled to refund of amount of Rs. 3,00,000/-.

2. The appellant/insurance company is entitled to refund the Court fees as per Rules. The appellant/insurance company is also entitled to statutory deposit.

3. Accordingly, the first appeal stands disposed of.

MEMBER
(Aniruddha Chandekar)
Advocate

MEMBER
(Bharat Vyas)
District Judge

PRESIDING OFFICER
(Justice Rajnish R. Vyas)